
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

17 April 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on MONDAY, 
29TH APRIL, 2019 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To confirm Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019. 3 - 8

4.  To consider any items that the Leader agrees to take as urgent 
business.

5.  Quarter 3 Performance Report 9 - 52

6.  Installing Electric Vehicle Charging Points (EVCPs) 53 - 58

7.  Dolphin Leisure Centre Improvement Proposals 59 - 64

8.  To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

9.  To confirm Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019. 65 - 68



10.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of which 
has been given.

To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors G Wall (Chairman), J Ash-Edwards (Vice-Chair), 
J Llewellyn-Burke, A MacNaughton, G Marsh, M Thomas-Atkin and N Webster

Cabinet - 29 April 2019



Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet
held on Monday, 11th March, 2019

from 4.00 pm - 4.43 pm

Present:
J Ash-Edwards (Vice-Chair)

J Llewellyn-Burke
A MacNaughton

M Thomas-Atkin
N Webster

Absent: Councillors G Wall and G Marsh

Also Present: Councillor Binks

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Ash-Edwards declared that he is the Chairman of Sussex Learning Trust 
and is a Member of Haywards Heath Town Council therefore had a prejudicial 
interest in items 7 and 9.  It was agreed that Councillor Webster would act as 
Chairman for those items.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Wall and Marsh.

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2019. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Deputy Leader after it was noted that Councillors Clarke and Chris 
Hersey were present at the meeting.

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS. 

None.

5. STRATEGIC RISKS 2019-20. 

Kate Wilson, Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and Performance 
introduced the report.  She commented that the report considers the Council’s key 
strategic risks for the coming year and an annual review of the risk management 
policy.  A range of risks had been considered and three proposed strategic risks were 
highlighted.  The Business Unit Leader referred to Appendix A which showed the 
likelihood and impact of each risk on a matrix. She also advised that fuller 
descriptions of each risk along with risk management plans could be found at 
Appendix B. The Business Unit Leader noted it was the responsibility of Heads of 
Service and Cabinet Members to monitor risks throughout the year.  She noted 

Cabinet - 29 April 2019 3

Agenda Item 3



corrections in Appendix C to page30 paragraph 1 the title should read Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance and paragraph 3, where the responsible 
officer is the Head of Corporate Resources.
  
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services expressed concern about the funding of 
West Sussex County Council and its potential impact on this council.
  
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning commented that the County Council 
was a key partner for work within his portfolio.  

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance advised that the Council should 
continue to forge a good working relationship with West Sussex County Council to 
achieve a suitable environment for public especially vulnerable people.

The Cabinet Member for Community showed concern over a possible reduction in 
Housing Support services planned by the County Council.  He noted the evidence 
presented to the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee (HASC) by Sussex 
Police on this matter.  He expressed regret that it had not been heeded.  He was 
proud of the work at this Council to set aside funding for temporary housing within the 
district to reduce the negative impact of homelessness.  

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth commented that risk 
management was firmly embedded into the Council’s Policy and it was essential that 
the Council and County Council work well together.  

The Deputy Leader noted that no other Members wished to speak so took them to 
the recommendation contained in the report, which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree the strategic risks for 2019/20 and management plans set out at 
appendices A and B; and

(ii) Agree the existing Strategic Risk Management Policy, as set out at Appendix 
C with the only amendment being Officer and Member titles.

6. COURT BUSHES COMMUNITY BUILDING PROPOSED LEASE DISPOSAL. 

Kate Wilson, Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and Performance 
introduced the report.  She noted that the Council has a long standing policy of 
supporting the provision of good quality, accessible community buildings across the 
district. 

The building works at Court Bushes had been completed and the Parish Council 
committed to managing the building for the benefit of the community in line with the 
proposed heads of terms.  She confirmed that there had been no objections to the 
advertisement in the local newspapers outlining the proposal to lease the land, a 
requirement of the Local Government Act 1972. 

The Deputy Leader noted that the Council had worked hard to have the building 
ready for public use.

Cabinet - 29 April 2019 4



The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance queried how the rate of 
affordable rent had been agreed.  The Business Unit Leader advised that the rent 
was negotiated.

The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that £54,000 of Section 106 money had 
been spent on Community Facilities as detailed in the Cabinet report.  He also 
confirmed that a lease of 35 years had been agreed through negotiation with the 
Parish Council.  The Head of Regulatory Services noted that a lease of at least 28 
years was necessary to apply for grants. 

The Deputy Leader noted that no other Members wished to speak so took them to 
the recommendation contained in the report, which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet resolved to:

a) authorise the Head of Corporate Resources and the Head of Regulatory 
Services to grant a lease of the land and building at Court Bushes, 
Hurstpierpoint (shown edged in red on the plan in Appendix A) to 
Hurstpierpoint and Sayers Common Parish Council for purposes of operating 
the Property as a Community Building on the terms set out in paragraph 4 of 
this report and upon such other terms as the Head of Regulatory Services 
considers appropriate.

b) award Hurstpierpoint and Sayers Common Parish Council a Revenue Grant 
of up to £6,200 per annum for the first three years of operation toward the 
overhead costs.

The Deputy Leader and Councillor Binks left the Chamber at this stage and 
Councillor Webster acted as Chairman for the following items.

7. LAND AT HURST FARM, HURSTWOOD LANE, HAYWARDS HEATH. 

Peter Stuart, the Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report and noted that 
the decision to dispose of four pieces of land at Hurst Farm had been advertised.  
The Head of Regulatory Services confirmed that objections had been received as set 
out in the Appendix and in relation to Section 123 (2) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the sale was compliant.   

The Cabinet Member for Customer Services said she had read all the papers 
carefully and noted that the community would benefit from increased accessibility to 
the open space and supported the project.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning confirmed that all representations 
received had been carefully considered.  The project would improve access to the 
public open space which is in the Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan and he 
supported the project.  

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance noted the representations and 
was grateful for the comprehensive nature of the report.
 

Cabinet - 29 April 2019 5



The Cabinet Member for Community confirmed that he supported the provision of 
allotments, Country Park, burial ground, school and improved access to open space.

8. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT. 

The Cabinet Member for Community proposed that the Press and Public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the exempt Appendix F in the agenda and 
this was seconded by the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning. This was 
agreed. 

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

The Cabinet Member for Community brought the meeting back into open session on 
the completion of exempt business.  

LAND AT HURST FARM, ON EAST SIDE OF HURSTWOOD LANE, HAYWARDS 
HEATH

As no more Members wished to speak the Cabinet Member for Community took 
them to the recommendations contained in the report, which were agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet resolved to:

a) note and consider the responses to the statutory advertisements placed in the 
Mid Sussex Times on 3rd and 10th January 2019 giving notice of the Council’s 
intention to dispose of the Primary School Land shown coloured in pink on the 
plan, the Burial Ground Land shown coloured in blue on the plan, the 
Allotment Land shown coloured in yellow on the plan and the Country Park 
Land within the black line boundary shown coloured in green on the plan 
attached at Appendix D; and

b) authorise the Head of Corporate Resources and the Solicitor and Head of 
Regulatory Services to dispose of the Primary School Land to West Sussex 
County Council on the basis set out in the Exempt Appendix F to this report 
and on such other terms as the Solicitor and Head of Regulatory Services 
recommends to protect the Council’s interests; and

c) authorise the Head of Corporate Resources and the Solicitor and Head of 
Regulatory Services to dispose of the Burial Ground Land, the Allotment Land 
and the Country Park Land  to Haywards Heath Town Council on the basis 
set out in the Exempt Appendix F to this report and on such other terms as 

Cabinet - 29 April 2019 6



the Solicitor and Head of Regulatory Services recommends to protect the 
Council’s interests; and

d) subject to agreeing appropriate terms for the future management and 
maintenance, authorise the Head of Corporate Resources to procure the 
provision of an access road and car park on the Access Road and Car Park 
Land.

The Deputy Leader returned to the meeting.  

The Deputy Leader proposed that the Press and Public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the exempt items 10 to 12 in the agenda and this 
was agreed by the Cabinet Members.

9. LAND AT HURST FARM, ON EAST SIDE OF HURSTWOOD LANE, HAYWARDS 
HEATH - EXEMPT APPENDIX F. 

10. LAND AT MAPLE DRIVE, BURGESS HILL. 

11. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF LAND AT HAMMONDS RIDGE, BURGESS 
HILL. 

12. TO CONFIRM THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 
FEBRUARY 2019. 

13. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 4.43 pm

Chairman

Cabinet - 29 April 2019 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2018/19

Purpose of Report

1. This report provides Cabinet with information about the Council’s performance for the 
third Quarter 2018/19 from October to December 2018 using the bundle of 
performance indicators previously agreed by the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, 
Resources and Economic Growth.  The report also updates Cabinet on progress with 
the Council’s flagship activities identified in the 2018/19 Corporate Plan and changes 
to the bundle of performance indicators to be monitored by the Committee in 2019/20.

Summary

2. Performance in the third quarter of 2018/19 has been good overall, with no indicators 
at red (10% or more off target) and most services performing at or close to target.  In 
the small number of cases where service targets are not being fully met, the reasons 
for this are clearly understood and appropriate action is being taken.

Recommendations 

3. The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in 
the third quarter of the year and identify any areas where further 
reporting or information is required; and

(ii) Note the changes to the bundle of performance indicators to be 
monitored in 2019/20.

Introduction

4. This report has previously been considered by the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, 
Resources and Economic Growth on 12th March 2019.  Issues raised by the 
Committee are set out in paragraphs 65 to 67.  The Committee also agreed the 
proposed changes to the performance indicators to be monitored in 2019/20, which 
are summarised in paragraph 68 of this report.

5. One of the functions of the Scrutiny Committee
[...]
ation.

 Consulting on the provision of free garden waste collection for households with 
gardens and seeking views on the impact and costs for local authorities.

 Investigating amending the recycling credits system used by two-tier authorities.  
The strategy states that the current system no longer provides sufficient incentive 
for many waste collection authorities to put in place services such as separate 
food waste collection.

 The overarching aims are for at least 65% of waste by weight to be recycled by 
2035, with no more than 10% ending up in land fill.  Also to work towards 
eliminating all food waste to landfill by 2030.

Other Performance Information 

Resolved anti-social behaviour cases as a percentage of those referred

62. For the third quarter of 2018/19 70% of the cases referred to the Council’s Anti-Social 
Behaviour Officer were resolved.  There are a number of youth related on-going 
cases of anti-social behaviour where the Council is working with the Police and other 
partners to agree Acceptable Behaviour Contracts, supported by parents and carers.   
Cabinet on 11th February 2019 agreed the Council’s adoption of new powers from the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to help combat anti-social 
behaviour issues in the District.  These powers include the use of Public Space 
Protection Orders, Community Protection Notices and Criminal Behaviour Orders. 

Progress to Flagship Activities for 2018/19

63. Progress with the flagship activities in the third quarter is reported in Appendix B.  
Good progress is being made with all of the flagship activities for 2018/19.  A number 

Cabinet - 29 April 2019 19



of the activities have been completed, including the introduction of cashless parking, 
achievement of the Green Flag award for St John’s Park. Burgess Hill and completion 
of the pilot scheme for the kerbside recycling of textiles and small electrical goods 
with the British Heart Foundation.

64. The new set of Flagship Activities for 2019/20 was included in the Budget and 
Corporate Plan Report and is shown at Appendix C.  The Scrutiny Committee will 
receive monitoring reports on progress to these activities starting at the meeting on  
12th June 2019, together with an end of year report on the 2018/19 flagships.  This will 
also include the outturn 2018/19 performance report.  Cabinet will consider the report 
on 8th July 2019.

Consideration of the Performance Report by the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, 
Resources and Economic Growth at its meeting on 12th March 2019
65. The Committee discussed progress with the introduction of Universal Credit in Mid 

Sussex and the assistance being provided to vulnerable people through Citizens 
Advice.  This included support to claimants with organising their finances and digital 
assistance with on-line claims.  It was noted that the DWP will be commissioning 
Citizens Advice to provide this service nationally.

66. Anti-Social Behaviour was discussed and the new measures being introduced by the 
Council to counter this, including the use of Community Protection Notices and Public 
Protection Notices.  The Committee requested that information is included in future 
reports on the use of the new powers.

67. With regard to progress with the flagship activities for 2018/19, the Deputy Leader 
discussed the work of the Economy and Inward Investment Team in implementing the 
Economic Development Strategy.  He also updated on progress with the Burgess Hill 
town centre redevelopment and delivery of the new Lidl store.

68. In addition to looking at the Council’s performance in the third quarter, the Committee 
agreed the recommendations from the Member Performance Indicator Review 
Working Group for changes to the performance indicators to be monitored in 2019/20. 
The rationale for the changes are included at Appendix D and summarised below:

Indicators to be deleted

 Non-Domestic Rates (this is the net collectable figure after rates and exem
[...]
or the sites. 
The proposals contribute to achieving the Council’s on-going commitment to its 
Sustainability Strategy 2018-2023 (under the key theme; Sustainable Environment) 
which was adopted by Council on the 29th March 2018. It also remains a key flagship 
activity for the Council.

Recommendations 

3. Cabinet is recommended to agree:

(i) That tenders be invited for the charging points at sites identified through 
feasibility, including the Triangle leisure centre. 

(ii)  The use of section 106 funding (£38,114) pending a successful Onstreet 
funding application.

Background

4. Major changes are taking place in transport due to concerns about air quality, climate 
change, pollution and the knock-on impacts on health. The rising costs of diesel and 
petrol are contributing factors. The car industry is increasingly manufacturing electric 
vehicles and locating operations in markets that most support these ambitions. 
Demand for new electric vehicles now outstrips supply with waiting lists of up to a 
year for the most electric vehicles (EVs) currently available. The popularity of lower 
range vehicles for local and commuting journeys has led to an increasingly buoyant 
second-hand market. 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES
Contact Officer: Matthew Bird, Sustainability Officer

Email: matthew.bird@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 4773710
Wards Affected: Set out in report
Key Decision: Yes 
Report to: Cabinet, Date of meeting Monday 29th April

Cabinet - 29 April 2019 53

Agenda Item 6

mailto:matthew.bird@midsussex.gov.uk


5. To respond to this rising demand and the Council’s Sustainability Strategy 2018-
2023, the Mid Sussex District Council Corporate EV Project Group has used the 
Central Southern Framework (CSR) to commission a feasibility study on potential 
EVCPs sites. This has involved stakeholders such as neighbouring authorities, 
Government and UK Power Networks 

6. Using the (CSR) framework enabled feasibility to be carried out on all sites ident
[...]
mercial – Taxis, driving schools and other commercial vehicles wanting to go 
electric realistically need access to rapid EVCPs so as to be able to charge their 
vehicles in as short a time as possible 

27. Longer journeys – Reliable, accessible and strictly enforced rapid EVCPs are a 
necessity for longer commutes and journeys. 

Other Material Implications

28. There are no other material implications arising from the proposed actions contained 
within this report

Background Papers

29. Summary of feasibility assessment carried out by Joju located in appendices. Full 
report available on request. 

Cabinet - 29 April 2019 57



Appendices

 

Cabinet - 29 April 2019 58



1

DOLPHIN LEISURE CENTRE- PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT WORKS

Purpose of Report

1. To seek approval to carry out further investment in the Dolphin Leisure Centre, 
Haywards Heath, and to request that the 2019/20 capital programme be varied, 
allocating £198k from General Reserve towards jointly funding this project.

Recommendations

2. That Cabinet recommends to Council to:

a. approve the proposed works to the Dolphin Leisure Centre, which will be 
jointly funded by Places Leisure and the Council; and 

b. agree a variation to the 2019/20 capital programme, allocating £198k 
towards this project from General Reserve.

Background

3. Since the commencement of the current 15-year Leisure Management Contract in 
2014, Places Leisure (formerly Places for People) and Mid Sussex District Council 
have implemented a jointly funded Leisure Investment Programme.

4. This programme concluded in January 2019, and has seen over £6m invested to date 
in new and improved facilities at all three Leisure Centres, including:

 Improvements to the gyms 
 New lockers 
 A comprehensive programme of LED lighting installation 
 Improvements to reception areas and Cafes 
 Refurbished and upgraded changing Rooms and Health Suite facilities.
 A new Clip n Climb facility at The Triangle 
 New exercise studios and spin studios 
 Improvements to the Leisure Pool at The Triangle

Some of this investment has resulted in a return for the Council.  To date this has 
provided £82.5k p.a. income for the Council.  However, not all investment will provide 
a return but clearly improves the Council’s assets.

REPORT OF: Assistant Chief Executive
Contact Officer: Rob Anderton, Divisional Leader – Commercial Services & Contracts 

Email: robert.anderton@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477374
Wards Affected: All Haywards Heath Wards
Key Decision: No
Report to: Cabinet

29th April 2019

Cabinet - 29 April 2019 59

Agenda Item 7

mailto:robert.anderton@midsussex.gov.uk


2

5. With this programme coming to an end in late January, Places Leisure approached 
the Council with a further proposed programme of works specifically to upgrade 
facilities at The Dolphin in Haywards Heath. The proposed works include:

 Improvements to reception and cafe to incorporate a Costa and a soft-play facility
 Conversion of the existing studio into a new training room
 Conversion of the old bar area into an additional treatment room
 Improvements to the group cycle studio
 Replacement tiling in the wet changing area
 The upgrade of the ground floor toilets

These will not provide a return for the Council but will significantly improve the 
Council’s asset.

6. Work on the ground floor toilets and the wet changing area (which is being funded by 
Places Leisure) has already commenced and is due to be completed by the end of 
April; the work to convert the studio and bar area is scheduled for completion by the 
end of May; and the works to the cycle studio, and incorporation of a soft play facility 
and Costa are planned to commence in September and be completed by the end of 
November 2019.

Financial Implications

7. The total cost of the above works has been estimated at £526k.

8. Places Leisure is requesting that, in order to enable these works to take place, the 
Council provides a contribution of £198k. This variation i
[...]
nalysis : 

Project Runs Over Time

Detailed project and communications plans will be prepared for review and sign-off at a future 
Partnership Board meeting.

This will be expected to provide a realistic timeframe for delivery, with a sensible contingency 
period built in

If the projects took longer than planned for any reason it would not have any significant 
detrimental effect on the wider site or contract.

Cabinet - 29 April 2019 62



Appendix 1

5

Project Runs Over Budget

The works will be put out to tender and the costs closely managed. However there is a 10% 
contingency figure built into the budget for any minor unforeseen issues.

Works Disrupt the Operation of the Centres

Works will be programmed and implemented in such a way as to keep disruption to a minimum. A 
detailed and robust communications plan will be put in place to ensure centre members and users 
understand the extent of the work and its likely impact.

Likelihood / Severity

All of the above risks are assessed as being of Low Likelihood and Low Severity therefore 
offering very little risk.

Cabinet - 29 April 2019 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 29 April 2019

Document is Restricted

65

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019.
	5 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	Appendix A - Cabinet Pentana 2018-19 Performance Report
	Appendix B - Flagships Activities report
	Appendix C - Flagship Activities for 2019-20
	Appendix D - Changes to Performance Indicators for 2019-20

	6 Installing Electric Vehicle Charging Points (EVCPs)
	7 Dolphin Leisure Centre Improvement Proposals
	9 To confirm Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019.



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet
held on Monday, 29th April, 2019

from 4.00 pm - 4.36 pm

Present: G Wall (Chairman)
J Ash-Edwards (Vice-Chair)

J Llewellyn-Burke
A MacNaughton

G Marsh
M Thomas-Atkin

N Webster

Also Present:Kathryn Hall   Councillor Rod Clarke
 Kathryn Hall Chief Executive, Judy Holmes Assistant Chief 
Executive, Tom Clark Head of Regulatory Services, Simon 
Hughes Head of Digital and Customer Services, Kate Wilson 
Business Unit Leader Community Services, Policy & 
Performance, Terry Stanley Business Unit Leader Democratic 
Services Officer & Alison Hammond Democratic Services 
Officer

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2019. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Deputy Leader. 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS. 

None.

5. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Kate Wilson, Business Unit Leader Community Services, Policy & Performance   
introduced the performance report.  She highlighted the positive performance with 
90% of the indicators at green meaning that they are on or above target compared to 
76% in the previous year. It was also noted that there were no indictors at red for the 
second consecutive quarter.  It was noted that in the four instances where 



performance was slightly under target, that reasons for this and action being taken 
was set out in the report.  The progress on flagship activities were detailed in 
appendix b and the officer confirmed that monitoring reports will be received by the 
Scrutiny Committee on the new set of flagship activities at its’ meeting on 12 June 
2019. The changes to the indicators for 2019/20 were listed in paragraph 68 and 
Kate Wilson confirmed that a Members working party including chairs of all three 
Scrutiny committees had been set up to review and agree all changes to indicators.  
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance commented that whilst the 
collection of Council Tax was below the target, the actual amounts collected had 
increased.  There had been a publicity campaign on the Single Person Discount 
(SPD) to ensure all eligible residents make a claim and that all existing claims were 
valid.  

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth noted the good report 
with no red targets which demonstrated the hard work of the Council for the current 
administration.  

The Cabinet Member for Community highlighted the positive feedback from the 
public on the health and wellbeing interventions.  These had led to improvements in 
their health, and improved quality of life and led to reduced costs in other services 
including the NHS.  He noted that he was pleased the report differentiated between 
the homeless and rough sleepers.

The Cabinet Member for Service Delivery highlighted the improvements to The 
Triangle Leisure Centre and that an additional 36,000 people had visited the centre 
following the recent joint investment with Places Leisure.  He noted that further 
investment is due at other leisure centres.  

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted the difficulty in predicting 
affordable housing delivery.  Overall the council had achieved 30% affordable 
housing from eligible developments. 

The Cabinet Member for Customer Service confirmed that the Council was 
responding to the needs of the residents and working with other partners to assist 
rough sleepers.  

The Leader noted the exceptional report and confirmed that the examination of the 
report by the Scrutiny Committee had been thorough and relevant. The flagship 
activities demonstrated the ambition and focus of the Council and congratulated the 
team effort of the officers and councillors.

The Leader noted that no more Members wished to speak so took them to the 
recommendations contained in the report, which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet resolved to:

i) Note the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in the 
third quarter of the year and identify any areas where further reporting or 
information is required; and

ii) Note the changes to the bundle of performance indicators to be monitored in 
2019/20.



6. INSTALLING ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS (EVCPS) 

Simon Hughes, the Head of Digital and Customer Services introduced the report and 
highlighted the tabled revised appendix detailing 13 sites.     The sites had been 
checked for viability for government funding and deliverability in the short term.  The 
installation of more EVCPs supports a reduction of the carbon footprint and the 
demand for more charging points was a high priority in a recent survey.  It was noted 
that Mid Sussex has more EVCPs than any other council in West Sussex.  

The Cabinet Member for Service Delivery welcomed the report and confirmed that 
some of the additional EVCPs would be installed in rural locations.  

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth commented 
that the Council was responding to requests for increased availability of charging 
points and the increased awareness of electric vehicles.  

The Leader noted that no more Members wished to speak so took them to the 
recommendations contained in the report, which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet resolved to:

i) Invite tenders for the charging points at sites identified through feasibility, 
including the Triangle leisure centre. 

ii) The use of section 106 funding (£38,114) pending a successful Onstreet 
funding application.

7. DOLPHIN LEISURE CENTRE IMPROVEMENT PROPOSALS 

Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report.  She noted that this 
positive report extends the investment programme to enable further joint investment 
with Places Leisure at The Dolphin Leisure Centre which would start in May and be 
completed by November 2019.  

The Cabinet Member for Customer Delivery confirmed that the investment had been 
identified as improvements were needed to the entrance of the leisure centre and the 
investment programme highlighted the good working partnership with Places Leisure.

In response to a question from the Cabinet Member for Customer Service, the 
Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that the work would be carefully planned to 
minimise disruption for the users of the centre during the school holidays and work 
that would benefit the public most would be prioritised.  

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance supported the use of funds from 
Council Reserves to improve the Council’s assets.  

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth commented that 
since the start of the contract with Places Leisure, £6 million has been invested in 
leisure centres across the district and it was noted that the Council was able to 
contribute financially towards the improvements because of good financial 
management.   



The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning confirmed the Council’s good 
working relationship with Places Leisure and confidence in the services Places 
Leisure provide the residents of Mid Sussex.

The Cabinet Member for Service Delivery noted that this investment did not include 
funds already allocated to improve car parking facilities at The Dolphin leisure centre.

The Leader stated that the process to let the leisure contract was complex and this 
report demonstrated the high quality work by the Contract Services team.  He 
commented that the leisure centres provide good access to sports and improves the 
wellbeing of the residents of Mid Sussex.

The Leader noted that no more Members wished to speak so took them to the 
recommendation contained in the report, which was agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet recommended that Council:

i) Approves the proposed works to the Dolphin Leisure Centre, which will be 
jointly funded by Places Leisure and the Council; and 

ii) Agrees a variation to the 2019/20 capital programme, allocating £198k 
towards this project from General Reserve.

8. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT. 

The Leader proposed that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt items on the agenda and this was seconded by the 
Cabinet Member for Service Delivery. This was agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

The Leader brought the meeting back into open session on the completion of the 
exempt business.  

9. TO CONFIRM EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2019. 

10. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.



The meeting finished at 4.36 pm

Chairman


